Roll Call Number	
22-1225	

Agenda	Item	Number
C	(9

Date	August 8, 2022	

APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TSIP) APPLICATION TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (IOWA DOT) FOR THE SE 36TH STREET AND E ARMY POST ROAD ROUNDABOUT PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA:

- 1. That the Fiscal Year 2024 Traffic Safety Improvement Program (TSIP) application for the SE 36th Street and E. Army Post Road Roundabout Project is approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the application and the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to submit applications to the Iowa DOT for TSIP Funds to cover a portion of the construction costs for the SE 36th Street and E Army Post Road Roundabout project.
- 3. The City understands if the application is approved it will be responsible for any additional funds, if required, to complete the project and the City of Des Moines will provide adequate resources to maintain the improvements for their useful life.

(Council Letter Number **22-369** attached) Activity ID 01-2022-016

Moved by	Latto	to adopt.	Second by _	Bolsen	

FORM APPROVED: s/Kathleen Vanderpool

11

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: 2022-2023 CIP, Page 155, E Army Post Road & SE 36th St Intersection Improv., ST303, G.O.

YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
V			
~			
V			
V			
1			
7			7
hhu	lou		roved Mayor
The same of the sa	ンシンンンフラー		

CERTIFICATE

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baungartner	_ City Clerk
-------------------	--------------